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whkh has beta taking puce on a largfr*cale and to whkh attention of the Government ha* been drawn I want to know whet has been done with resard to that to far.

Shri A u aa U b Shlnde: I have no information about this smuggling into Jammu and Kashmir. But I will get in touch with the Jammu and Kashmir Government. About Himachal Pra desh, 1 may submit w« have not effected any reduction in the quota whkh is being supplied to Himachal Pradesh,

•ft : $ *PTT
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vr *rf ft *irt miv
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fT T fiT JT TTT»»TT ?

Shri A u aaU b Shlnde: Even in re gard to Madhya Pradesh, taking into consideration the considerable distress prevailing in Madhya Pradeah, we have not effected any cut there.
Criteria to Determine Scarcity and

rtunlae Area*
f

♦mr Shri George Fernandes:
Skri Madhu Limaye:
Dr. Kam Maaohar Lohla:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
ealtnre be pleased to state:

<a) whether Government have laid down new criteria for distinguishing 'scarcity', 'actute scarcity* and ‘famine' areas;

(b) whether the criteria set out by Government as outlined by the former Food Minister stand cancelled; and

(c) if so, the basis of the new criteria?

Y l» Depnty Minister in the Minis try «| Ffced, Agrtenttnre, Ceonnntty
D m lip M rt and Co operation (Shri Du Bring): (a) end (b). There is no Famine Code of India and no formal cretaria have been laid down by the Central Government in this respect.
The criteria for distinguishing the degrees of distress are a matter for the State Governments.

(c) Does not arise.
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The Minister at State In fee Ministry of Food, Agrienltare, CeaanM-
nlty Development and Cooperation):
(Shri Annasahjb Slnfcde>: Preparation of famine code, scarcity manuals, etc. falls within the competence and juris diction of the State Governments. The hon. Member's question can be taken a$ a suggestion for action.
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: As I have already mentioned, d-claration of famine, scarcity, etc. falls within the competence and jurisdiction of the State Governments and the State Go vernments are fully competent to declare any area as famine area, scar city area or acute scarcity area. But sometimes if the State Governments asks for our advice and if, suppose, we give some advice, I do not think that the hon. Member should be angry about that.

«r cr iu ffr wn jm s?:
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: 1 have al ready replied Our advice was not binding on the Bihar Government.
The Bihar Govemmant was fully competent to declare any area as fa mine area. My only submission is that we thought that as a result of declaration of famine, no further fin ancial or other benefits were likely to accrue to Bihar Government. Per haps it may be that the price level may be affected adversely all over the country. That was our view. But the Bihar Government was fully com petent to declare any area as famine area. We have never come in their way.
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Shri Annasahib ffeM e: I have so information whether any amendment has been made by the Bihar Govern ment in their tamtne cote. As far as the famine code of India is concerned I have already said in the main ans wer that there is no famine code of India at the present moment.
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Shri Amuuaklb Shiade: It is a sug gestion for action.
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«ft m n  : fi^rr. % wrf
twrvf if q * m  ^ O  *if
ft, w i *> <nrm u**r **tt% <t

foTT *r t ft t *rwr sr$?r t̂̂ ft

*f£t ^  0  ft *Tr Tr
uvtpt wit *ta«u 3$V g$ ft 1 p̂n n'gft
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* t 7$ ft cfTfr * r  t o *  *<r <r hjF w
tfY SjT ¥HP ?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: I have al ready mentioned that is is a State subject. Ali these are suggestions for action.
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Mr. Speaker: I think the hon. Mi nister has no answer lor that.

Shri Ram Klshan: May I know, if under the criteria laid down by ;he Central Government, some parts of Himachal Pradesh have been declared acute scarcity areas. If so, what type of aid is being given to those areas of Himachal Pradesh, and if no aid is being given, why not?

Shri A u in U b Shinde: As I have already mentioned, we are allocating about 6,000 tonnes of foodgrains to Himachal Pradesh „ We have not effected any cut in the supplies to Himachal Pradesh though we are in a tight position as a result of difficul ties created by scarcity. If any Urea 1$ affected by drought etc., it is a well-established practice that over and above the normal supplies made to the State Gover ent, accordin' to the pattern of assistance suggested by the Finance Commission, the Cen tre can give assistance to Himachal
Pradesh also.

Rice Requirement of Keral*

if
*607. Shri Sradhakar Sopakar:

Shri M. Sndrasanam:
Will the Minister of Food and

Agriculture be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that the

Chief Minister of Kerala has sugges ted that if the Centre was not in a position to supply rice m adequate quantities, Kerala must be allowed to utilise some of th2 foreign exchange earned by Kerala for purposes of im port of rice; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Govern ment thereto?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis try of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri D. Ering): (a) No, Sir. No such sug gestion has been received by the Cen tral Government.

(b) Does not arise.

Shri Sradhakar Sopakar: There was a widespread view reported in tha newspapers, and while answer ing the general debate in this House, the Food Minister himself had also stated that Government of India would tap those sources which the Chief Minister of Kerala had indi cated. ..

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister has denied it; he has said that no such suggestion has been made.

Shri Sradhakar Supakar: But some time back........

Mr. Speaker: That was there in the newspapers. But the hon. Minister has denied that.

Shri Seahiymn: The bon. Member Is referring to the speech made by the

